
Special Use-Alcoholic Beverage 
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LUHO Hearing Date: May 20, 2024

Requested Classification: 2-COP-R
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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Shops at Stelling North, LLC

Zoning: PD

FLU Category: RES-6

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Riverview

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Use: Restaurant

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 3393 square feet

Inside Area Requested: 2843 square feet

Outside Area Requested: 550 square feet

Location: US Hwy 301 and Stelling Drive, Riverview; Folio 77486.0000

Introduction Summary:
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 2-
COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption of beer and wine on and off the 
permitted premises (package sales) in connection with a restaurant. At least 51 percent of the restaurant’s biannual 
sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages.

The wet zoning is sought by Taco Dirty Restaurant.  The property is zoned PD 20-0182 (Planned Development), which 
allows the host use and consideration of the proposed wet zoning.

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet Yes

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 150 Feet No

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: No

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

No
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
residentially zoned property 

150 feet 72 feet 78 feet 

Residential Use:  12914 Lurida Road, 12905 Lackland Road 
Applicant’s Justification: 
 
 
1. The special or unique circumstances that cause the proposed use to not have a significant negative impact on 
surrounding land uses are:  
 
No negative impacts are anticipated by the proposed use. The 2-COP-R use is a common use along the western and 
eastern sides of US 301 in this area, as it is a highly commercialized corridor. There are residential uses behind the 
commercial parcels to the west of US 301, such as the subject properties within the 150’ radius. In the case of the 
proposed AB area, the existence of Lackland Road separates the site from the closest residential uses, and the 
approved PD requires a 10’ buffer area along the PD’s boundary on Lackland Road, with a 6’ fence and evergreen 
plants and ground cover throughout the buffer, with evergreen shade trees to be planted at a height of 10’ at time 
of planting. The PD also requires that delivery trucks for any uses within the PD access Stelling Drive, with no 
westbound movements onto Lackland Road. The AB sales use is interior to the structures proposed on the site and 
shall be in compliance with all other applicable LDC regulations for such uses. Therefore, where the approved PD 
already contemplates CN type uses with buffering/screening and other impact safeguards, the proposed AB permit 
will not result in negative impacts on the surrounding uses.  
 
2. The circumstances that negate the need for the specified distance requirements are:  
 
The circumstances that negate the need for the specified distance from residential uses are those described above, 
and because the proposed use is a type already contemplated in the CN uses approved in the PD zoning district and 
those reflected in the surrounding area. Without a Special Use permit, the site cannot operate as contemplated with 
Taco Dirty as a restaurant tenant, which is a compatible and consistent use in the area and will avoid negative impacts 
by its operation and design. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The surrounding area is primarily commercial development along US Highway 301 South with single-family 
residential to the west. Further to the north and south of US 301 are single family residential neighborhoods and 
commercial uses.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North CN Gas Station 

South PD 20-0182 Retail Strip Center 

East  PD 98-0896 US 301, then Mini-Warehouse 

West RSC-6 Residential 
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4.0 Staff Findings

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”  

The proposed wet zone area is located on the northern portion of the parcel. Access to the proposed restaurant is directly 
from Stelling Drive on the south side of the property or a proposed cross access easement to the north. An eight-foot
PVC fence is proposed to the west towards residential along with required 20’/B buffering and screening. The proposed 
wet zoning is located along a principal arterial roadway, US Highway 301 with approximately 260 feet of right-of-way 
width. Numerous commercial developments exist along US Highway 301 in the vicinity, including convenience stores 
and numerous wet zoned establishments. The proposed restaurant entrance is located on the east side of the 
building facing US Highway 301, away from the residentially zoned property.  The proposed outdoor patio area 
is located on the east side of the building as well, and therefore the outside area of the proposed wet zone 
area is located furthest from the residentially zoned property, approximately 158 feet away.  The applicant has 
also agreed to limit the hours of operation for alcoholic beverage sales for Taco Dirty restaurant to 10:30 a.m. to 9:00 
p.m. Monday through Saturday, and 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. on Sundays to ensure compatibility with surrounding 
commercial and residential uses and align with the retail hours of many surrounding commercial uses.

For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning with the proposed condition of approval does not 
pose significant impacts on surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated.

5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable)

Staff finds the proposed 2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. Approval is 
based upon the wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 3,393 square feet, as shown on the wet zone 
survey received May 6, 2024.

1.�Alcoholic beverage sales hours of operation shall be limited to 10:30 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. Monday through 
Saturday, and 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. on Sundays.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY  

 



APPLICATION NUMBER: SU-AB 24-0610 
LUHO HEARING DATE: MAY 20, 2024 
REQUESTED CLASSIFICATION: 2-COP-R Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP   

  

Page 7 of 7 

 

6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY/SITE PLAN (Page 2 if Applicable) 
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_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________

the second page of this form must be 

______________________________ ________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with * on the last page. 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with + on the last page. 

SU AB 24-0610

5/20/2024

SU AB 24-0610

Chris Grandlienard 5/7/2024
Shops at Stelling North, LLC

5/7/2024
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pursuant 
to Chapter 119 FS? Yes 

________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________ ___________________ 
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+ 

3 

*

Sunbiz Form* 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Site Plan +

11 

13 

Other Documents 

+

Received May 7, 2024 
Development Services

24-0610



 
 
 

101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700, Tampa, FL 33602-5195�����TT��13�221�3�00�����F��13�221�2�00�����HWHLAW.COM�

SENDER’S DIRECT DIAL:
813-506-5184

SENDER’S E-MAIL:
      Jaime.Maier@hwhlaw.com

May 7, 2024

Chris Grandlienard
Development Services Department
County Center
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602

Re: SU AB 24-0610 – Revised Hours of Operation

Dear Mr. Grandlienard:

Enclosed herein please find a revised narrative conforming the proposed hours of operation 
to the County’s ordinance regarding AB sales on Sundays.

Please accept this for filing. Thank you. 

Sincerely,

HILL WARD HENDERSON

Jaime R. Maier, Esq.

Received May 7, 2024 
Development Services
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Special Use – Alcoholic Beverage Permit Application 

2-COP-R 

US Hwy 301 and Stelling Drive, Riverview 

 

 The Applicant requests a Special Use Permit for Alcoholic Beverage use, for a portion of 
property located at the northwest corner of US Hwy 301 and Stelling Drive in Riverview (Folio No.  
077486-0000), which is the subject of an approved PD zoning district (PD 20-0182), where CN 
uses are permitted.  A copy of the PD conditions of approval is included with this application. �

 The request is for 2843 s.f. of indoor AB area and 550 s.f. of outdoor AB area, for a total of 
3393 s.f. of AB area, as shown on the wetzone special purpose survey included with this 
application, which is consistent with the approved PD plan.  This area represents one tenant suite 
in an approved multi-tenant structure.  The contemplated tenant of this suite is Taco Dirty, who 
requires a 2-COP-R permit for their operations.  

 The Site has been zoned PD since 2020, and has received construction plan approval for 
the permitted structures and site design.  The use of the site, including the proposed Special Use 
for 2-COP-R use, is in harmony with the surrounding area.  This corridor of US 301 is highly 
commercialized on both sides, with a mix of restaurant, retail, and office/service uses.  The 
proposed use is a restaurant use, with sale of beer and wine for consumption on premises, which 
is in line with other similar uses along US 301, including such uses on the west side of that road 
which features more residential uses than on the east side.  The other retail structure in the PD on 
the folio adjacent to the south has an existing 2-COP-R use (Mission BBQ).  Additional examples 
include First Watch and Tijuana Flats, which are just over 1,000 feet south of the Site on the west 
side of US 301, and both are restaurants which include the sale and consumption of Alcoholic 
Beverages, and abut residential uses to the west.  These are just several examples of AB uses in 
the surrounding area within close proximity to residential uses.  

 The proposed AB area is separated from residential uses to the west by Lackland Road, 
and is adjacent to other commercial use PDs to the north and south.  In addition, the approved 
PD requires specific buffering/screening and other use standards as conditions of the approval.   

As part of the conditions of approval, the proposed hours of operation for Taco Dirty’s 
restaurant and associated AB sales are proposed as follows: 10:30 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. Monday-
Saturday, and 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. on Sundays.  These hours further contribute to the 
compatibility of the use with the surrounding commercial and residential nature, and align with 
the retail hours of many of the surrounding commercial uses.  

 There are no defined community uses within the 500’ radius of the Site.  There are several 
existing AB uses within 1000’ of the Site, which are listed on the special purpose survey.  For a 2-
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COP-R use as proposed, there is no limitation on the number of existing AB uses within the 1,000’ 
radius.  

 This application requires a waiver from the standard separation distances from residential 
uses, as described more fully below.  Specifically, the proposed AB Special Use permit does not 
meeting the following distance requirement, and therefore needs a waiver:  

1.�Waiver to permit 2-COP-R within 150’ of residentially zoned property, said property 
located at: 

a.�12905 Lackland Rd 
b.�12914 Lurida Rd  

This waiver request is justified as follows: 

1. The special or unique circumstances that cause the proposed use to not have a significant 
negative impact on surrounding land uses are: 

No negative impacts are anticipated by the proposed use.  The 2-COP-R use is a common 
use along the western and eastern sides of US 301 in this area, as it is a highly commercialized 
corridor.  There are residential uses behind the commercial parcels to the west of US 301, such 
as the subject properties within the 150’ radius.  In the case of the proposed AB area, the 
existence of Lackland Road separates the site from the closest residential uses, and the 
approved PD requires a 10’ buffer area along the PD’s boundary on Lackland Road, with a 6’ 
fence and evergreen plants and ground cover throughout the buffer, with evergreen shade 
trees to be planted at a height of 10’ at time of planting.  The PD also requires that delivery 
trucks for any uses within the PD access Stelling Drive, with no westbound movements onto 
Lackland Road.  The AB sales use is interior to the structures proposed on the site, and shall 
be in compliance with all other applicable LDC regulations for such uses.  Therefore, where 
the approved PD already contemplates CN type uses with buffering/screening and other 
impact safeguards, the proposed AB permit will not result in negative impacts on the 
surrounding uses.  

2. The circumstances that negate the need for the specified distance requirements are: 

The circumstances that negate the need for the specified distance from residential uses 
are those described above, and because the proposed use is a type already contemplated in 
the CN uses approved in the PD zoning district and those reflected in the surrounding area.  
Without a Special Use permit, the site cannot operate as contemplated with Taco Dirty as a 
restaurant tenant, which is a compatible and consistent use in the area and will avoid negative 
impacts by its operation and design.   
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10/2023SU-AB (W)

no address Riverview, FL 33578

31-20-07
077486-0000 PD

20-0182
R-6 1.22 ac m.o.l.

Shops at Stelling North, LLC

13100 Lincoln Road Riverview, FL 33578

same as agent

same as agent

Same as owner

Jaime Maier, Esq. / Hill Ward Henderson, P.A.

101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 3700 Tampa, FL 33602

jaime.maier@hwhlaw.com

813-506-5184

Jaime Maier, Esq., As Agent Jaime Maier, Esq., As Agent

Received
03/26/2024
Development
Services

24-0610

Clare Odell352773
24-0610

LUHO05/20/2024
03/26/2024
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